EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 10f5
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0561-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN102852621 CASE NO.: 39476
RESPONDENT NAME: Kobra Mirhaj

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
' SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

_ AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply} __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

X_WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION{S} OCCURRED: East Mount Houston MHP, 6341 East Mount Houston Road, approximately
600 feet north of East Mount Houston Road and approximately 1.3 miles west of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 527
and East Mount Houston Road, Harris County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment system
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes _ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on September 6, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Thomas Jecha, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC 169, (512)
239-2576; Ms, Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mrs. Redow Karbalai, Authorized Agent, Kobra Mirhaj, P.O. Box 55528, Houston, Texas 77255-5528
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: Kobra Mirhaj
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0561-MWD-E

Page 2 of 5

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $60,083 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint

X Routine
___ Enforeement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: February 2, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: March 29, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to employ a certified
operator with the proper level of
license to operate the Facility.
Specifically, the Respondent employed
an operator with an expired Category D
license but the Facility is required to be
operated by a Category C or higher
operator [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §§
30.350(d) and 305.125(1) and Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System ("TPDES") Permit No.
WQoo13955001, Other Requirements
No. 1].

2) Failure to provide an audio visual
alarm system for all lift stations,
atmospheric vacuum breakers for alk
potable water washdown hoses, and
backup systems necessary to achieve
compliance with permit conditions.
Specifically, an audio-visnal alarm
system was not installed on the Facility
lift station, a backflow prevention
device was not installed on the
washdown hose bibb on top of the
wastewater treatment plant, and the
aeration basin does not have a backup
blower [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
305.125(1) and (5), 317.3(e)(5), and
317.7(1), and TPDES Permit No,
WQo013955001, Operational
Requirements No. 1].

3) Failure to ensure that the Facility
and all of its systems of collection,
treatment, and disposal are properly

Total Deferred: $12,016
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Gffset: $o

Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $1,342 (remaining $46,725 due
in 35 monthly payments of $1,335 each)}

Site Compliance History
Classification
__High _X Average __Poor
Person Compliance History
Classification
__High _X Average __Poor

Major Source: __Yes _X_No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent hired a Class C
licensed operator by February 8, 2010,

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a.Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Calibrate the flow meter for accuracy
and continue to calibrate it as often as
necessary to ensure accuracy, but not
less than annually;

i, Perform routine maintentance on
the bar screen to ensure it remains
unclogged and that trash does not spill
over the sides of the bar screen into the
aeration basin;

iif. Repair or replace the ventilation fan
in the chlorine room and ensure that it
remains operational;

iv. Replace the leaking trash can used
to contain bar screenings with a
covered leak proof container and clean
the affected area around the old trash
can;

v, Update operational guidance and
conduct employee training to ensure
that all notifications, reports, and
monitoring data are submitted timely;

vi. Develop and implement a system to
maintain records that are readily
available for review;

vii. Complete and submit the ASR that
was due September 1, 2009;

viil. Submit the noncompliance
notification reports for effluent limit
violations which deviated from the
permitted effluent limitation by more
that 40% for January, February, and
May, 2009; and

ix. Clear the activated sludge and scum
return lines to the aeration basin and
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RESPONDENT NAME: Kobra Mirhaj
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0561-MWD-E

Page 3 of 5

operated and maintained. Specifically,
the aeration basin activated sludge and
scum return lines were plugged, the
clarifier contained four feet of sludge
which is 44% of total water depth, the
chlorine contact basin contained three
feet of settled sludge and had floating
grease and sludge, the bar screen was
observed to be clogged causing influent
with trash to spill over the sides of the
bar screen into the aeration basin, and
the ventilation fan in the chlorine room
was not operational [3o TEX, ADMIN.
CoDE §8 305.125(1) and (5) and
317.6(b}(1)(E) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo13955001, Operational
Requirements No. 1].

4} Failure to prevent unauthorized
discharges of sludge. Specifically,
sludge discharged to the receiving
stream from outfall co1 was
approximately one foot thick and was
observed approximately 378 feet
downstream and go feet upstream
from the discharge pipe [TEX. WATER
CoDE § 26.121(a), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1), (4), and (5), and TPDES
Permit No. WQo013955001, Permit
Conditions No, 2.d, and Operational
Requirements No. 1],

5) Failure to report an unauthorized
discharge orally or by facsimile
transmigsion within 24 hours and in
writing within five working days of
becoming aware of the noncompliance.
Specifically, sludge discharged from
the Facility to the receiving stream was
not reported [go TEx. AbMIN. CODE §
205.125(9) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo013955001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 7.a.].

6) Failure to prevent unauthorized
discharges of wastewater. Specifically,
wastewater was observed to be leaking
onto the ground through holes cut in a
trash can used to contain debris
collected from the bar screen and the
aeration basin was leaking near the
bottom on the side facing the on-site
lift-station [TEX. WATER CODE §
26.121(a), 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
305.125(1), {4), and (5), and TPDES
Permit No. WQoo013955001, Permit
Conditions No. 2.g. and Operational
Requirements No. 1].

7) Failure to aceurately calibrate the
flow meter. Specifically, a flow meter
accuracy check conducted during the
investigation indicated a 28%
difference between the recorded and

ensure they remain unplugged.

b. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification of compliance
with Ordering Provision a.

¢. Within 60 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Install a backflow prevention device
on the washdown hose bibb on top of
the wastewater treatment plant;

ii. Install an audio-visual alarm on the
Facility lift station; and

iii. Repair the leak at the base of the
aeration basin and clean the area
affected by the leak.

d. Within 75 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification of compliance
with Ordering Provision c.

&. Within go days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a backup blower for the
aeration hasin;

il. Reiove excess sludge from the
clarifier and chlorine contact basin and
have it transported by a licensed
hauler and disposed of properly; and

iii, Remove sewage sludge from the
receiving stream and have it
transported by a licensed hauler and
disposed of properly.

f. Within 105 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification of compliance
with Ordering Provision e,
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RESPONDENT NAME: Kobra Mirhaj Page 4 of 5
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0561-MWD-E

calculated flow rates [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Cobt § 305.125(1) and (5) and TPDES
Permit No. WQo0013955001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 5].

8) Failure to have all required
monitoring and reporting records
available for review upon request.
Specifically, records from January
through December 2009 were not
available for the following: discharge
monitoring, studge disposal, sampling
and laboratory data, calibration and
maintenance, quality
assurance/quality centrol, process
control, and operation and
maintenance, Also, test certificates for
the flow meter and backflow
prevention device were not available
for review [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §8§
305.125(1) and 319.7(a) and (c), and
TPDES Permit No, WQo013955001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements Nos. 3.b. and 3.¢.].

g9) Failure to submit an annual sludge
report ("ASR"} to the TCEQ by
September 1 of each year, Specifically,
the Respondent did not submit an ASR
for the 2009 reporting period [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (17)
and 312.123 and TPDES Permit No.
WQo013955001, Sludge Provisions].

10) Failure to timely submit
monitoring results at the intervals
specified in the permit. Specifically,
the February 2009 discharge
monitoring report ("DMR”) was
submitted on April 4, 2009, the March
2009 DMR was submitted on June 1,
20009, the April 2009 DMR was
submitted on June 29, 2009, and the
DMRs for June, July, and August 2009
were submitted on November 6, 2009
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1)
and (1) and 319.7(d) and TPDES
Permit No. W(Q0013955001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 1].

11) Failure to submit noncompliance
notification reports for effluent limit
violations which deviate from the
permitted effluent limitation by more
that 40%. Specifically, the Regional
Office and the Enforcement Division
were not notified in writing that the
recorded values of total suspended
solids for January and February, 2009
and ammonia nitrogen for May, 20009,
exceeded the permitted limits by more
than 40% [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
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RESPONDENT NAME: Kobra Mirhaj Page5of5
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0561-MWD-E

305.125(1) and (g} and TPDES Permit
No. WQo013955001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 7.c.].
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ma~agl Policy Revislon 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

'DATES Assigned| 29-Mar-2010

PCW| 6-Apr-2010 | Screening[ 8-Apr-2010 | EPADue

'RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Kobra Mirhaj

Reg. Ent. Ref. No,[RN102852621

... Facility/Site Reglon|12-Houston |

Major/Minor Source|Minor

{CASE INFORMATION

No. of Violations

Order Type
Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team
[ $10,000

Enf./Case ID No.|32476
Docket No.|2010-0561-MWD-E
Media Program{s){Water Quallty
Multi-Media

. Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum

11

1660

No

Thomas Jecha

Enforcement Team 3

Penalty Calculation Section

'TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of viclation base penalties) Subtotal 1] $28,600|
"ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
) ) Sublotals 2-7 ara obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the Indicated percentage.
Compliance History 110.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7| $31,460]
Enhancement for 15 NOVs with self-reported effluent-data, two NOVs
Notes| with same or similarviolations, and one agreed order without a-deniat
of liabilityissued to the Facility within the past five vears, - ‘ i
Gulpability {No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4| $0
Notes The Respondent dees not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5[ $250
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancament* Subtotal 6 | $0]
Total EB Amounis *Capped at the Tofal EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance ;
‘SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $59,810]
‘OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $273
iReduces or enhances the Final Sublotal by the Indicated parcentage.
Not Enhancement recommended for recovery of avolded costs of
oles compliance. :
Final Penalty Amount | $60,083]
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed 'Pena!tyl $60.083|
'DEFERRAL 20.0%] Redwton  Adjustment| $12,016]
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enler number onfy; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited setilement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $48,067|




Screening Date 8-Apr-2010

Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E

Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
Case 1D No. 39476
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621

Media

[Statute] Water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compllance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

PCW
Policy Revision 2 {Seplemiber 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 20081

Component Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as these in the current enforcement action 17 85%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs mesting criterla ) °
Other written NOVs 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity (number of orders 0 0%
meeling criteria) o
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liabllity, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 1 25%
emergency arders fssued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabliity
of this state or the federal governmant (number of judgements or consen! decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |eoriteria }
and Consent ’ } © .
Decress  |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
|Judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal Q 0%
government
Caonvictions |Any criminal convictions of this stale or the federal government {number of counts } Q 0%
Emissions |Chranic excessive emisslons events {(number of events ) 0 T 0%
Letters notifying the execulive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Leglslature, 1995 (number of 4] 0%
audits for which notices were submifffed)
Audits
Disclosures of viclatlons under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(number of audits for which violafions were disclosed ) °
Please Enter Yes or No
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. ()
Gther speclal assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early cormpliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
envirenmental requirements © °

>> Repeat Violator {Su

btotal 3}

[ No

[ Average Performer |

»>» Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History

Enhancement for 15 NOVs with self-reported effluent data, two NOVs with same or similar viclations, and

one agreed order without & denial of liability issued to the Facllity within the past five years.

Notes

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2}

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

> Compliance History Person Classlification (Subtotal 7}

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

4

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)



! Screening Date 8-Apr-2010
; Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
; Case ID No. 39476

Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E PCW |
Pulicy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Rewvision Gclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621 :
Medla [Statute] water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha

Violation Number 1 {

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 30.350(d) and 305,125{1) and Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System {"TPDES") Permit No. WQ0013955001, Other Raquirements No. 1

Failed to employ a certified operator with the proper level of license to oparate the Facility.
Viclation Descriptionf Specifically, the Respondent employed an operator with an expired Category D license
but the Facility is required to be operated by a Catagory C or higher operator.

Baso Penalty| $10,000}
>> Environmental, Propeity afid Humah Healt Matiix oo
' Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar !
OR Actuall
’ Potential | X Percent
>>ProgramitiaticMatrix =~ el T
; ’ Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[ I || || ] Percent

Matrix i Human health or the environment could be exposed to significant amounts of poliutants as a:result of this
Notes viclation. ‘

AdjistiEm] $6,000] ;

‘Vielation Everits

Number of Violation Events

daily
weekly
monthly, -
mﬂ:;fﬁ';,?:g"e quarterly _ X Violation Base Penalty
semiannual; :
E annual. :
1 single event.

[ 6 JNumber of violation days

One quarterly event is recommended from the February 2, 2010 investigation date until the date of
compliance.on February &, 2010,

- [__zsalRedudion L 250

Bafora NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setliement

i

Good Faith Efforts to Gomply

Extraordinary

Crdinary| X
NFA (rark with x}
A propeily certified operator was employed by February 8,
Notes|
2010,

Violation Subtotal] — §750]
Econoiic Bensfit (EB) for this Vigiatisn = © Lt Test |
7 Estimated EB Amount] $173] ) Violation Final Penalty Total $i ,858:

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts) $1 .858:



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Kobra Mirhaj

Case ID No. 39478
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621 e e e e e e
N Media Water Quality ' Percent Interest _ Yoars of
Violation No. 1 Depreciation
ltem Cost  Date Required Flnal Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onefime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description  Nocommas or §
Delaved Costs
Equlpment 0.00 0 0 30
Bulldings 0.00 0 0 50
Other (as neaded} 0,00 0 0 0
Engineerlngiconsiruction 0.00 0 0 0
Land 0.00 0 ~hfa- O
Record Keaplng System 0.00 0 = Jifa 0
TralnlngiSampling 0.00 0 CUa: $0
Remedlation/blsposal 0.00 $0 i $0
Parmit Costs 0.00 $0 : it 0
Othar (as needed) 0,00 0 Snla Q
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before: entarlng item {except for one-time avoided casts)
Disposal ' 0.00 50 $0 $0
Personnel $10,000 2-Feh-2010 8-Feb-2010 0.02 8 $164 $173
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 $0
Suppllesiequiprment 0.00 0 0 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 6]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as noeded) £.00 0 $0 0
Annual salary difference between a Categery C and a Category D licensed wastewater operator. The date
Nates for AVOIDED costs | required is the investigation date and the final date s the date it was documenied that a properly certified operator
was hired.

Approx. Gost of Compltance I ] $10,DDOI

TOTAL|

$173]




Screening Date

Respondent

Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.

. Media [Statute]
; Enf. Coordinator

Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

8-Apr-2010
Kobra Mirhaj
38476
RN102852621
Water Quality
Thomas Jecha

2z 1

Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E

- PEW |

Pollcy Ravision 2 (Seplamber 2602) |
FOW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 305.125(1) and (8}, 317.3()(5)-and 317.7(j), and TPDES Permit
No, WQ0013955001, Operational Requirements No. 1

not have a backup blower.

Failad to provide an audio viswal alarm system for all lift stations, atmespheric vacuum
braakers for all potable water washdown hoses, and backup systems necessary to achieve
compliance with permit conditions. Specifically, an audio-visual alarm systern was not
installed:on the Facility lift station, a backflow prevention device was not installed on the
washdown hose bibb on top of the wastewater treatment plant, and the aeration basin does

HeA Mt

~ Harm
. Release Major Moderate Minor
’ OR Actual|
Potentiall] X
>>Prograin - o
. Falslficatlon Major Moderate Minor

| | I i

Percent

Base Penalty| $10,000

Percent 10%!

Iatrix
Notes

Human health ar the-envirenment could be exposed to significant amounts of pollutants as a resuit of the

viclation,

‘Violation Eveiifs

! Number of Violation Events

mark only one
wihh an x

daily
weekly
menthly
quarterly X
-semiannual
annual
single event

§6.000]

$1,000

Number of viclation days

Vlolatlon Base Penalty $3,000

Three quarterly events (one quarterly event pert item) are recommended from the February 2, 2010

investigation until case screening on April 8, 2010,

d Faith Efforts fo €

oiiply

.Econoiic Benefit (EBj for

[ _oou[Reducion .

Baforo MOV NOV {0 EDPRP/Selllement Offer

Violatlon Subtotal $3,000

Extraordinary
Ordinary,
NIA] X (reark with x)
Not The Respondent does net meet the.good faith criteria for this
otes vialation.
this violation ory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $286]

Violation Final Penalty Total $6,329

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) 16,529



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Kobra Mitha
Case ID No. 30476

Red. Ent, Reference No. RN102852621

Violation No. 2

Iter Description Nocommas or §

Delaved Costs

Equlpment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Meclia Water Quality ’ Porcent Interest Years of
i Depreciation
: sof 18
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
$4.000 2-Feb-2010 10-Feb-2011 1.02 $14 $273 $286
0.00 Q $0 $0
0.00 0 $0 $0
0.00 Q $0 0
0.00 Q0 ifa 0
0.00 0] bl 0
0:00 0 nfa 0
0.00 G n/a- 0
0.00 G s 0
0:00 30 fila, . $0

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs:

Disposal

Personnet
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Supplles/gquipmant

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3]
Other (as neadad})

Notes far AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Cost of Compllance

Estimated cost to install a backflow prevention device; an audiovisual alarm, and a backup blower al the Facility.
The date required is the invastigation date and the final date is the expecied date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1].avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
0.00 30 i 0 o]
0.00 50 . 0 0
0.00 50 Q ]
0.00 0 0 o]
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 $0
0.00 0 0 $0
$4,000] TOTAL| $286]




Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN102852621

Me
Enf.

Screening Date 8-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010.0561-MWD-E T PCW :
Respondent Kobra Mirhaj Poilzy Ravision 2 (Septembsr 2002) |
Case ID No. 39476 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006 |

dia [Statute] Water Quality
Coordinator Thomas Jecha

i

Violation Number 3 ] I

Violation Description|| {otal water depth, the chlorine contact basin contained three feet.of settled sludge and had

3

i>5 Envirbimen

OR

:>>Programmatic Matrix

Rule Cite{s)j| 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 306.126(1) and (5) and 317.6(b){(1)(E}, and TPDES Parmit No.
WQ0013966001, Operational Requirements No. 4

Failed tc ensure that the Facility and all of its systems of collection, reatment, and disposal
are properly operated and maintained. Specifically, the aeration basin activated sludge and
scum return lines were plugged, the clarifier contained four feet of sludge which is 44% of

floating grease and sludge, the bar screen was cbsarved to be clagged causing influent
with trash to spill over the sides of the bar screen Inte the aeration basin, and the
ventllation fan in the chlorine room was not-operational.

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minar
Actual

Potential{ X Percent

Falsification  Major  Moderate Minar

1

I ] [ | Percent

Matrix
MNotes

Human health or the environment could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
pretective of human health or envirenmental réceptors as a result of this violation,

Violation Events

.. Adigstoent| $7,600]

[ §2,500]

Number of Violation Events| Number of violation days

daily-

weakly

monthly X

merkonbone | quartery Violation Base Penalty] §7,500]
~semiannual 1

“annual - -

single event

Three monihly events are recomended from the February 2, 2010 investigation date uniil case screening
on April 8, 2010,

Good Faith Efforts

‘Egonomic Benefit (EB) for this violation

ooy | ®

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Qffer

to Comply

Extraordinary
Crdinary,
N/A X [emark with x)
Nt The Respondent daes not meet the good faith criteria for this
e violation.
violatlon Subtotal §7.600]
| tiitory Limit Test e
Estimated EB Amount| $255] Violation Final Penalty Total] $15,822

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (ad)usted for limits) $16,822



Respondent

Case ID No.

Req. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

Itern Description

Delaved Costs
Equipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land
Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Dispaosal
Permit Costs
Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfaqulpment
FInancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Qthar (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

‘Economic Benefit Worksheet

Kabra Mirhaj
30476
RN102852821
Water Quality
3

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs
No commas-or $.

P——

i .
i Percent Interest Years of

Depreciation

5.0] 18

‘Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 30 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 hla $0
0.00 0 fila 0
0.00 0 -l 0
0.00 0 fifa: 0
0.00 0 - Hla 0
35,000 |I_2-Feb-2010 10-Feb-2011 1.02 $255 L hila, $255

Estimate cost of malntenance to restore proper operation. The date required is the investigation date and the final
date is the expected date of compliance.

“ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

0.00 50 0 50
0.00 50 0 0
0.00 0 0 $0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 $0 0
[ $5,000] TOTAL| 5255




Screening Date 8-Apr-2010
Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
Case |D No. 39478
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha

‘Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E

Poiley Revision 2 (Seplember 2002} i
PCW Revision Ociobar 30, 2008

‘Good Faith Etfrts té

! Violation Number A [

Rule Cite(s)

Tox. Waler Code § 26.121(a), 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1), {4), and (5}, and TPDES
Permit No. WQ0013955001, Permit Conditions No. 2.d. and Operational Requirements
No, 1.

Violation Description

Failed to prevent unauthorized discharges of siudge, Specifically, sludge discharged to the
recelving siream from outfall 001-was approximately one foot thick and was chserved
approximately 378 feet downstream and 30 feet upstream from the discharge pipe.

Base Penalty} $10,000]
>> Environmental, Property and Hilian Healih Md
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuallf X

Potentiall Percent

>>Programmafic Mathix - : S
‘ Falsification Major Moderate Minor
| I | | ] Percent
Maftrix Hurnan health or the environment has been exposed to significant amounts of pollutants which do not
Notes exceed levels protactive of human health or environmental receptors as a result of this violation.

‘Violation Everits

Number of Viclation Events

mark ordy one
with an x

- Adjustingit| §7.500]

F2.500;

Number of violation days

daily
weekly
- monthly X
;. -quarterly
semignnual .
annual
single event.

Violation Base Penalty§ $7,5004

1

Three monthly events are recommended from the February 2, 2010 investigation date uniil case screening |

on April 8, 2010,

Comply

[ oowReducion

Befors NOYV _ NOV 1o EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Exiraordinary
Ordinary| .
N/& X {mark will %)
Not The Respandent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

otes violation.
Violation Subtotal $7,500
‘Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation: Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| 546] Violation Final Penalty Total $15,822‘

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $16.,822



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
Case ID No. 39478
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN102652621

. Media Water Qualily ! Percent Interest Years o.f i
Violation No. 4 ; Depreciation
808
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date- Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Description. Mo commas.or §
Delaved Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 50 0
Bulldings 0.0¢ o] $0 0
Giher (as nasded) 0.00 0 $0 30
Engineering/construction 0,00 0 0 $0
Land 0.00 Q R i2: L 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 B0 1 P, 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 e B 0
Remediation/Disposal $a00 2-Feb-2010 10-Feb-2011 1.02 $46 sfE- . $46
Permit Costs 0.00 0 oo A 30
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 . il 30

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated. cost to remove sewage sludge from the receiving stream and dispose of it properly. The date required

is the investigation date-and the final date Is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Iitem {except for one-time aveided costs)

Disposal : 0.00 0 $0 0

Parsonnel 0.00 0 30 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 0

Suppllesfaquipment 0.00 $0 30 )

Financial Assurance [2} 0:00 $0 30 $0

ONE-TIME avalded costs [3) 0.00 30 50 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complianca $QOD| TDTALI $46i




" Screening Date 8-Apr2010 Docket No. 2010-0561-MWwD-E ~ PCW
Respondent Kebra Mirhaj FPollcy Revision 2 {Saptomber 20420
Case ID No. 39476 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RNi02852621
Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha

Violation NumberE[ ]
Rule Cite(s)f| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 306.125{2) and TPDES Permit No. WQC013855001, Monitoring
and Reporting Requirements No. 7.a,

Failed to report an unautherized discharge orally oriby facsimile transmission within 24
Violation Description|| hours and in writing within five working days of becoming aware-of the noncompliance.
Specifically, sludge discharged from the Facllity to the receiving stream was nol reported.

Base Ponalty §10,000]

>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
. Harm

o Release Majar Moderate Minor
OR Actual|

Potential Percent

H

>>ProgrammaticMatrx .~ C o
: ' Falsification Majaor Moderate Minor

L I x | | Percent !

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met,

$5,000]
§7.000]
Number of Vioiation Evens [65___JNumber of vioiation days
dally
weekly -
) montihly
mamanone 1 quarterly Violation Base Penalty] §1,000
semiannual
annugl
single'avent X

One single event is recommended.

Good Fajth Efforts to Comply .~ [ 0.0%|Reduction

Befors NOV_ NOV o EDPRPISalliement Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary
N/A X (mart with x)
Notes The Respondent doas not meet the good faith criteria for this

violation.

Violation Subtotal $1,000
'E-conoiﬁ.ié, Benefit (EB) fof this Viglation , . Statutery Limit Test o o

Estimated EB Amount| $ic4] Violation Final Penalty Total[_ $2,119]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) [ ¥ X 15




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
Case ID No. 39476
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621

Violation No. 5

Item Description:

Delaved Costs
Equipment
Bulldings
Other {(as noeded)
Englneerlng/construction
Land
Racord Keeping Sysiem
Tralnlng/Sampling

Remedlatlon/Disposal

Permit Costs

Media Water Quality | Percent Interest Years of
; Depreclation .
L 50 15
ltem.Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Mo cemmas or §
0.00 0 $0
0.00 b0 Ju]
0.00 50 0
0,00 D 0
0.G0 0 §0
0.00 0 $0
¢.00 0 §0
0.00 0 §0
: .00 0 $0
$100 2-Feb-201Q 12-Deg-2010 0.86 4 $4

Other {as necded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspecilon/Reporting{Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Estimated cost to update operatlonal guidance and conduct employee fraining to ensure that all notffications,
reports, and data are submitted timealy, The date required is the Investigation date and the final dale is the

axpected date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before-ent

ering: ltem {except for one-lime avoided costs)

0.00 30 $0 $0
0.00 30 $0 $0
0.00 0 $0 0
2.00 0 4] b0
0.00 $0 jt] 0
$100 2-Feb-2010 5-Feb-2010 0.00 G $100 $100
0.00 50 $0 $0

Estimated cost fo submit 2 nancompliance report. The date required Is the Investigation date and: the final date is

the date the written report was due,

$200]

TOTAL[

$104]




OR

£

Screening Date 8.apr-2010
Respondent Kobra Mirhaj

Reg. Ent. Reféerence No. RN10285262%

Docket No. 2010-0661-MWD-E

Case ID No. 39476

Media [Statute] Wator Quality
Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha
Violation Numberﬁ 5]

Violation Description

Malrix
Notes

Violation Events

Rule Clte(s)]Tex. Waler Code § 26.121(a), 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1), (4}, and [5), and TPDES
Parmit No. WQ0013955001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g. and Opsrafional Reguirements
Ng. 1

Failed to prevent unauthorized discharges of wastewater. Specifically, wastewater was
observed to be leaking onto the ground through:holes cut ina trash can usad to contain
debris collecled from the bar screen and the aeration basin was leaking near the botiom on
the side facing the on-site lift-station,

[ ———"

PEW

Folicy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002}
PCW Revision Oelobar 30, 2006

Base Penalty| $10,000
>> Environmerital, Property and Human Health Matrix -~
Harm
Release Major Maderate Minor
Actual| X
Potentiall| Percent
>>Programmatic Matrix - S R S T
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
1 | i i | Percent 0%
Human heaith or the environment has:been exposed to insignificant-amounts of pollutants which do nat
exceed leve!s protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of this violation.
- Adjtistment( $5,000]
{ $1,000;
Number of Viglation Events| 2 | Numberof violation days
daily:
weekly
~ monthly !
ik ariyon | quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| §2,000]
semiannual-
annual -
single event

.Good Faith Efforts to Comply

*

‘Econoniic Benefit (EB) fo this viblation

Two quarterly events (one event for sach discharge) are recommended from the February 2, 2010
investigation date until case scroening on April 8, 2010,

T

Before NOV__ NOV lo EDPRP/Setllement Offer

Violation Subtofal

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X trark with x)
Nt The-Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
olas violation.
Estimated EB Amount] $15]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $4_,219




Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
Case |D No. 39476
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621
Media Water Cualily

Violation No. &

ltem Description Mo commas ar §

Delaved Costs
Equipment
Butldings
Other (as needed)
Engineeringiconstruction
Land
Record Keeplng System
TralningiSampling
Ramedlation/DIsposal
Permit Costs
Gther (as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avolded Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Repariing!Sampling
Suppliesfequlpment
Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided casts [3)
Other {as needed}

Netes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

‘Economic Benefit Worksheet

: Percent Interest

" Yearsof

Depreciation

5.0 15
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 0 o $0
0.00 0 1] $0
0.00 30 0 1]
0.00 $c 0 0
0.00 $0 oo nfa $0
0.00 0 oo 0
0.00 0 RETTRIog |- IR 0
0,00 0 - e - 0
0.00 0 e 0
3300 2-Feb-2010 10-Feb-2011 1.02 $15 i DIA 315

compliance.

Estimated cost o replace the trash can with a leak proof container, repair the. leak in the aeration basin, and clean
the affected areas. The date required Is the investigation date and the final date Is the expected date of

ANNUALIZE [1].avoided costs. before entering fem (except for one-time avoided costs)

0.0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

h=id

O OISO |0

0.00

(=] =] for] ] fa] [ )

e [

la]lal{s] «] (o] l=] (=]

i

$300]

TOTAL|

$15|




Screening Date 8-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E TUUPewW !
Respondent Kobra Mirhaj Policy Revision 2 {Sentember 2002
Case ID No. 39476 PCW Revision Oslobar 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621

Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha

; Violation Number| 7 ]

Violation Deseription|| canducted during the investigation Indicated a 28% difference betwesn the recorded and

>> Environmental, Progerty and Huiman

OR

Rule Cite{s)|[ 20 Tex. Admin, Code § 305.125(1} and (5}, and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, \
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No, & :

" Failed to accurately calibrate the flow meter. Specifically, a flow meter accuracy check

calculzated flow rates.

Basa Panalty $10,000]
i i |
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actuall]

Potential| X Percent

->>Programmatic Maffix .

Ratrix
MNoles

Viclatién Everts

N

Falsification Major _ Moderate Minor

I I i ] Percent

Hurman healih or the environment could be exposed te significant amounts of pollulants which would not
exceed levels thal are protective of human heslth or environmental receptors as a result-of this violation.

 Adjuisiinent] $5,000]

s 060

Number of violation days '

daily
weekly

" . monthly -
mawﬂhmagg”e quarietly X Violation Base Penalty $1,000

semiannual
annual
single event

One quarterly event is recommended from the February 2, 2010 investigation date until case screening on .
April 8, 2010. i

Good Faith Efforts to Comply [ ooulReduclion R

Econemic Benefit (EB) for this vio

Before NOY _ NOV lo EDPRP/Saltiement Offer ' i

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N7A] X (mark with %)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
cles i violation.
Violation Subtotal $1,000
Statutory Li C
Estimated EB Amount| §9] Viotation Final Penalty Totatl___ $2 110

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts) $2,110



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Kobra Mirha)
Case |ID'No. 29478
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN102852621

Media Water Qually ? Percent Inferest Years of
Violation No. 7 : Depreciation
PP -1."| IR L
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltetn Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 30
Buildings 0.00 0 §0
Gthet (as needed) 0.00 0 )
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 50 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 0
COlher {as needed) $200 2-Feb-2010 12-Dec-2010 086 g 1)

Estimated cost to calibrate the flow meter, The date required Is the investigation date and the final date Is the

E
Notes for DELAYED costs expecied date of compllance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering. item: (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 50 50 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 50 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 i) $0 $0
supptiesfequipment 0.00 0 0 $0
FEnanclal Assurante [2] G.00 0 o] [i]
ONE-TIME avoided casts [3] 0.00 0 0 Q
Otiet {as needsd) 0.00 0 0 £0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance I : $200[ TOTALl $9|




Screening Date 8-Apr-2010
Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
Case |D No. 39478

! Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621

Media [Statute] water Qualily

Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E PCW '
Poiley Revision 2 (Sopluiber 2062)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

1

Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha

Vio

Vielation Description

lation Number i)

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code §§ 3056.125(1} and 319.7(a) and (c), and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Monitering and Reporting Requirements Nos, 3.b, and 3.c.

Failed to have all required monitoring and reporting records available for review upon
request. Specifically, records from January through Decembar 2008 were not avallable for
the following: discharge monitoring, sludge disposal, sampling and laboratory data,
calibration and maintenance, quality assurance/quality contrel, pracess control, and
operation and maintenance. Also, test certificates for the flow meter and backilow

‘Good Faith Efforts tg

prevention device were not available for review.

‘ Base Penalty} $10,000}
; :
>> Environmental, Property and Himan Health WMatrix
: Harm
Release Major Moderate Mincr
OR - Actuallf
Patential|[ Percent
‘>>Programmatic Matrix SR _ R ;
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
L | x| | | Percent '
Malrix More than 70% of the rule requirement was not met,
Notes
.. Adjustinert] $9,000]
: i $1,000]
Violation Events
Number of violation days
.  daily |
weekly . i
: ‘monthly’
ko ono |- quarterty Violation Base Penalty $1,000
semiannual
© dnnual

single event

One single event is recommended.

omply - [__oo%]Roduclion

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Selllemant Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary,
N/A X {rmark with x)
Nt The Respondent does- not mest the good faith criteria for this
068 vialation.
Violation Subtotal §17600]
 this visldtisn - e Blafiifery Limit Test - !
Estimated EB Amount]| $9} Vlolation Final Penalty Total

_ This vialation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits_)



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Kobra Mirha
Case ID No. 39476

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621 e e e e e
. ) Media Water Quality { Percent Interest Years of
Viclation No. 8

: Depreciation

i

15:

ltem Descriptlon: Ne commas or §

Delayed Costs
Equlpment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/constructlon
Land
Racord Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Parmit Costs
Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Plsposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment
Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

i 5.0
Iltem Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

¢.00 50 Q 0

0.00 0 0 0

0.00 0 0 0

0.00 0 $0 30

0:00 0 - HiA 30

$200 2-Feb-2010 12-Dec-2010 0.86 9 @?a $9
0.00 0 o E 30

0.00 0 e . 0

0.00 0 0

0.00 0 0

Estimated cost to develop and Implement a.system fo maintaln records that are readily available. The date
required is the investigation date and the final date s the expected date of compliance.
ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item (except for one-lime avolded cosis}

. 0.00 $0 0 $0

0.00 0 0 $0

0.00 $0 1] $0

0.00 $0 0 $0

0.00 0 §0 $0

0.00 0 0 $0

0:00 $0 4] $0

$200] TOTAL| $9|




Scresning Date 8-Apr-2010 Dacket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E L PEW .
Respondent Kobra Mirhaj Pollcy Revision 2 {Soplormber 2{:021;

Case ID No. 239476 POW Revision Qclaber 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621 ;
Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Thomas Jecha

Viclation Number 9
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 305,125(1) and (17) and 312.123 and TPDES Permit Mo.
WQ0043955001, Sludge Provisions

Failed to submit an annual sludge report ("ASR") to the TCEQiby September 1 of each

Violation Description year. Specifically, the Respondent did not submit.an ASR for the 2009 reparting period.

Base Penalty §16,000]

:>> Environmental, Property and

Release Minor

" OR Actuall|

Potentiallf . Percent .
>>Programmiatic Mat¥ix _ :
i Falsification Major Moderate Minor

o [ L 1 I | Percent

Matrix

100% af the rule requirement was not met,
Notes

~ E o IR , - At $9,000] _

Violation Events -

Number of Violation Events 365 Number of violation days :

. daily
", weekly
monthly

m‘mﬁ’;ﬁ:”e quarterly Violation Base Penalty $1,000]

_serniannual
annual .-
" single event X

One single-event Is recommended.

Before NOV_ NOV Io EDPRP/Seltiement Offer

Godd Faith Efforts to. Co

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A X (mark with x)
d Nat The Respondent does not meet the-good faith criteria for this ‘
] oles viclation,

Violation Subtotal $1,000]
Economic Bensfit (EB) for this viglation . imitTest . S
. Estimated EB Amount| 36| Violation Final Penalty Total $2.1 10_

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts) _$2110




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Kobra Mirhaj
Case |D No. 30476
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621 ‘ o

Media Water Quality % Percent Interest Yearﬁ o.f :
Viclation No. 9 : Depraciation
sl s

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Mtem Descriptlon  Nocommas or §

Delaved Costs

Eguipment ] 0.00 $0 0 $0

Bulldings 0.00 0 0 $0

Other {as needed) 0,00 0 $0 $0
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 50 $0
Land . 0.00 50 R $0

Record Keeplng System 0,00 50 R v $0
‘Tralning/Sampling 0.00 o . - 0
Remadlation/Hisposal 0.00 50 Lo §0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 na s 0

Other (as neaded) $100 1-Sep-2008 12-Dec-2010 1,28 &) Sopda v 8

Estimated cost to complste and submit an annual sludge report. The Date Required is the date the report was

Notes for DELAYED costs due and the Final Date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Dlsposal 0.00 %0 0 Q
Personnel 0.00 O 0 ¢}
inspaction/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 %0 0 0
Supplieslequipment 0.00 Q 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs {3] 0.00 0 $0 0
Gther (as naeded) 0.00 0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance i $100] TOTAL| $B|




Good Faith Efforts t

Screening Date 8-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E ~ PCW |

Respondent Kobra Mithaj Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002} :

Case ID No. 30476 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2002 |

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621 ?
Media [Statuts] Water Quality

Enf. Coordinator
Viclation Number

Thomas Jecha
10

Rule Clte{s}

= e e e
30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 305.125(1) and (17) and 319.7(d) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013255001, Monitoring and Reporting Raquiremenis No. 1

Violation Description

Failed to fimely submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit,
Specifically, the February 2009 discharge monitoring report ("DMR") was submitled on
Aprit-4, 2009, the March 2009 DMR was submitted on Juna 1, 2009, the April 2008 DMR
was submitted: on June 29, 2009, and the DMRs for June, July, and August 200¢ were
submitted an November 6, 2009.

>> Environmentai, Property and Human H

Base Penalty| $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual
Potenial Percent
“>>Prografmatic Mafrix R o ’
Falsification Major Moderate Minor i
I 1 I . x 1 Percent

Matrix
Notes

Less than 30% of the rule requirement was not met.

Vislation Events

Adjirstrrent| $9,900]

$i60]

Number of Viclation Events[__6 81 Number of violation days

mark pily ong
with an x

single event X

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly Vlolation Base Penalty
semiannual
anpual

Six single events are recommended.

mply

[ o00%|Redugfion . " o U [ )

Befora NOV__ NOV to EOFRP/Selilement Offer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary]
N/A] X (mark with x) ;
Notes| The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this ‘
ates violation,

Viclation Subtotal $600
el iy R TR S a0 - Lo {
Ecariomié Benefit (EB) for this vicl; ‘S__taiu or t Test o

Estimated EB Amount| 509 Violatlon Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits} $1.266_



Case 1D No, 39478

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Kobra Mirhaj

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621

Violation No. 10

ltem Description  No commas or §

Delayed Costs
Equipmant
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Englneeringiconstruction
Land
Record Keeplng System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Media Water Quality 3 Percent Inferest Year? of -
! Depreciation -
i B0 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 0 $0
0,00 0 0
.00 0 Q
0:00 0 $0
0,00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 [}
0.00 0 $0
0.00 4 0
0.00 50 0

Other {as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

See economic beneflt for violation No, 5.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before e

ntering Item {except.for one-time. avoided costs)

0.00 50 §0 0
0.60 30 50 0
0.00 0 $0 Q
.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 30 0
0:00 ) 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
30] TOTAL| $0|




Screening Date 8-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E PCW |

Respondent Kobra Mirha] Policy Revision 2 {Seplembar 2062) -

Case ID No. 39476 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102852621
" f Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf, Coordinator Thomas Jecha

Violation Number 11 '

Rule Clte(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 3058.125(1) and (9) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001,
Monitoring and Reporiing Requirements No. 7.C.

Faiied to submit noncempliance notification reports far effluent limit violations whlich
davlale from the permitted efiluent limitation by more that 40%. Spacifically, the Regional
Violation Description| Office and the Enforcement Division were not nofified in writing that the recorded values of
total suspended solids for January and February, 2009 and ammonia nitragen for May,

2009, exceeded the permitted limits by more than 40%.

Base Penalty $10,000]

>> Environmental, Property and H .
Release Major Moderate Minor
. OR . Actualf
- Potentiall| Percent
>>Programmatic Matrix S
) : Falsification Major Moderate | Minor
. ‘ } (L ] X I I | Percent 10%

Matrix

100% ofthe rule requirement was nol met.
Notes

S S D ' §8.000)

‘Violation Events

Number of Violation Events 90 JNumber of victation days

daiiy' :

~ weekly :

manthly :

maﬁ};ﬂggﬂe quarterly Violatlon Base Penalty

semiannual

: “arival.

d : singlé event X

Three single events are recommendad.

Good Faith Efferts toGomply . [[__ 0®Reduglln "o B

Before NOV MOV 1o EDPRPSettlernent Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary,
MNIA b (mark with %)
. Not The Respondent dees not meet the goed faith criteria for this
oles violation,

Violation Subtotai

Econoinic Bengfit (EB) for SHtlitory Liniit Tes :
: Estimated EB Amount| 314] Vlolation Final Penalty Totalm
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) 96,329




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Kobra Mirha)
Case ID No, 39478

Req. Ent, Reference No. RN102852621 e e s

' ._Medla Water Quality | Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 11 ; Depreciation -
: - 5.0 . nmwl@ {
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Description Nocommasor$
Delaved Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Buildings 0,00 $0 30
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Englneeringfconstruction (.00 0 0
Land . 0.00 0 50
Record Keeping Systarn 0.00 0 30
Traininp/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0:00 0 $0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 $0
Cther (as needed) $150 5-Feb-2009 12-Dec-2010 | 1.85 $14 §14

Estimated costs of preparing.and submitting the noncompliance reports. The date required Is the date the

Notes for DELAYED costs January 2009 noncompliance report was due and the finat date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ] ANNUALIZE [1] avbided costs before enteririg ifem {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0.00 0 0 $0
Personnel 0.0C¢ 0 ] 30
Inspectlon/ReportingiSampling |l 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequipmeant . . 0.00 50 30 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 50 30 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] ] 0.00 0 $0 0
Dther (as needed} ] .00 50 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Cost of Compllance $150] TOTAL| $14]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01445471 MIRHAJ, KOBRA Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity; RN102852621 EAST MOUNT HOUSTON MHP Classification: AVERAGE
1D Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT
Location: 6341 EAST MOUNT HOUSTON RD, APPROX 600 FT N OF

E MOUNT HOUSTON ROAD & APPROX 1.3 MI W OF
INTERSECT OF FM 527 & E MOUNT HOUSTON ROAD

HARRIS CO. TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
Date Compliance History March 31, 2010
Prepared:
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Enforcemant
Compliance Period: March 31, 2005 to March 31, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Thomas Jecha Phone: 239 - 2576

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance pericd? No
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the complia'nce period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s} 7 N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? NIA
6 Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date: 01/28/2010 ADMINORDER 2009-0773-MWD-E

NFA Classification: Moderate

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Ragmt Prov: Effluent Limits PERMIT
Description: Failure to comply with permit effluent limits as decumented by a TCEQ record review of self-
reported data.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
04/20/2005 (425464)
05/19/2005 (425465)
06/23/2005 (425466}
07/20/2005 (446028)
09/01/2005 (446030)
09/20/2005 (446031)
10/19/2005 (478143)
11/17/2005 (478144}
12/20/2005 (478145)
01/20/2006 {478146)
02/21/2006 {478141)
03/20/2006 {478142)

- a
B = (=T = - B - £ - /% B

-
N

Rating; 1.51
Site Rating:1.51

WQ0013855001
TX0094935



13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

04/20/2006
05/24/2006
06/20/2006

07/28/2006
10/16/2006
01/22/2007
01/22/2007
01/22/2007
01/22/2007
01/22/2007
01/28/2007
02222007
03/22/2007
03/22/2007
05/25/2007
05/25/2007
056/25/2007
08/20/2007
08/20/2007
09/18/2007
11/19/2007
11/18/2007
11/19/2007
01/20/2008
01/20/2008
01/28/2008
04/04/2008
04/04/2008
07/22/2008
07/22/2008
07/2212008
10/27/2008
12/17/2008
12/17/2008
12/17/2008
02/17/2009
02/25/2009
02/25/2009
02/25/2009
03/26/2009
04/24/2009
05/08/2009
06/01/2009
03/29/2010

(504472)
(504473)
(504474)

(526795)
(512220)
(626683)
(626685)
(626687)
(626689)
(626691)
(675969)
(541058)
(626677)
(626692)
(626678)
(626679)
(526680)
(626681)
(626682)
(626684}
(626686)
(626688)
(626690)
(754747)
(754748)
(675968)
(694346)
(694347)
(694348)
(694349)
(694350)
(688198)
(731423)
(731424)
(731425)
(726596)
(754745)
(754746)
(754749)
(739275)
(771963)
(737869)
(771964}
(791224)

E. Written notices of viclations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 02/28/2006 (478142} CNB01445471

Self YES Classification:  Moderate
Report?

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}

© TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for ona or more permit parameter

Date: 03/31/2006 (504472) CNB01445471

Self YES Classification: Moderate
Report?

Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWGC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter



Date: 09/30/2006 {626687) CN601445471
Self YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 10/16/2006 (512220) CNB0144547 1
Self NO Classlification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 317 317.4(2)(8)

30 TAC Chapter 317 317.7())

Description; Failure to provide a copy of an annual test report form for the back flow prevention
davice
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(11)(B}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(11)(C)
Description: Failure to submit the annual studge reports as required by the permit.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Dascription: Failure to maintain compliance with the permiited effluent limits for Total suspended
s0lids{(TS5) and Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3N).
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.7(c)
Description: Failure to report the number of permit excursions on the Discharge Monitoring
Reports (DMRs).
Date  09/30/2007 (626688) CN601445471
Self Report? YES Classification; Moderate
Citation; 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date  10/31/2007 (626690) CNB601445471
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter
Date 01/31/2008 (694346) CN601445471
Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date  04/30/2008 {694340) CN601445471
Self Report? YES ] Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date 05/31/2008 {754746) CNB01445471
Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation; 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date 06/30/2008 {694350) CN60144547 1
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Dale  07/31/2008 (731423) CNB01445471
Self Report? YES Classification; Moderate
Citation: 2D TWG Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)



Description: Failure to meset the limit far one or more permit parameter
Date  08/31/2008 {731424) CN601445471
Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate ’
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date 09/30/2008 (731425) CNB01445471
Self Report? YES . . Classification: Maoderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Desocription: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date 10/27/2008 (688198) CNB601445471
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubGhapter F 305.125(1)
ELMR, No. 1 PERMIT
Dascription: Fallure to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits for total suspended
solids (TSS) and ammonia-nitrogen {NH3-N).
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
MRR, No. 7¢ PERMIT
Description: Failure to submit the nencompliance notifications for effluent violations which
deviated from the permitted limit by more than 40%.
Date 10/31/2008 (754747) CNB601445471
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date 01/31/2009 (754745) CNB01445471
Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SuhChapter F 305,125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter
Date  02/28/2009 (771963) CN601445471
Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
F. Envircnmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
Early cempliance.

&

N/A
Sites Qutside of Texas

N/A



Trxas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
KOBRA MIRHAJ §
RIN102852621 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0561-MWD-E
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At ifs agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission”" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Kobra Mirhaj ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs, 7 and 26, The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before
the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a wastewater treatment system at 6341 East Mount Houston
Road, approximately 600 feet north of East Mount Houston Road and approximately 1.3 miles
west of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 527 and East Mount Houston Road in Harris
County, Texas (the “Tacility”).

The Respondent has caused, suffered, allowed or permitted the discharge of any waste or the
performance of any activity in violation of TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26 or any rule, permit, or order
of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent apree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
April 3, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.
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6.

10.

11.

12.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Sixty Thousand Eighty-Three Dollars ($60,083) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations").
The Respondent has paid One Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($1,342) of the
administrative penalty and Twelve Thousand Sixteen Dollars ($12,016) is deferred contingent
upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Forty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($46,725) of
the administrative penalty shall be payable in thirty-five (35) monthly payments of One Thousand
Three Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($1,335) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid
within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each
be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If
the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this
Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the
maturity of the remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become
immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In addifion, the failure of the
Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the
Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent hired a Class C licensed operator by
February 8, 2010,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon conipliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:
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L.

Failed to employ a certified operator with the proper level of license to operate the Facility, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 30.350(d) and 305.125(1) and Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System ("TPDES"} Permit No. WQ0013955001, Other Requirements No. 1, as
documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent
employed an operator with an expired Category D license but the Facility is required to be
operated by a Category C or higher operator.

Failed to provide an audio visual alarm system for all lift stations, atmospheric vacuum breakers
for all potable water washdown hoses, and backup systems necessary to achieve eompliance with
permit conditions, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (5), 317.3(e)(5) and
317.7(i), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Operational Requirements No. 1, as
documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, an audio-visual
alarm system was not installed on the Facility lift station, a backflow prevention device was not
installed on the washdown hose bibb on top of the wastewater treatment plant, and the aeration
basin does not have a backup blower,

Failed to ensure that the Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are
properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (5)
and 317.6(b)(1E), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Operational Requirements No. 1, as
documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, the aeration
basin activated sludge and scum return lines were plugged, the clarifier contained four feet of
sludge which is 44% of total water depth, the chlorine contact basin contained three feet of settled
studge and had floating grease and sludge, the bar screen was observed to be clogged causing
influent with trash to spill over the sides of the bar screen into the aeration basin, and the
ventilation fan in the chlorine room was not operational.

Failed to prevent unauthorized discharges of sludge, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE §
26.121(a), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), (4), and (5), and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Permit Conditions No. 2.d. and Operational Requirements No. 1., as
documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, sludge
discharged to the receiving stream from outfall 001 was approximately one foot thick and was
observed approximately 378 feet downstream and 30 feet upstream from the discharge pipe.

Failed to report an unauthorized discharge orally or by facsimile transmission within 24 hours and
in writing within five working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(9) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 7.a., as documented during an investigation conducted on February
2, 2010. Specifically, sludge discharged from the Facility to the receiving streamn was not
reported.

Failed to prevent unauthorized discharges of wastewater, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE §
26.121(a), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), (4), and (5), and TPDES Permit No.
WQO0013955001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g. and Operational Requirements No, 1., as
documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, wastewater
was observed to be leaking onto the ground through holes cut in a trash can used to contain debris
collected from the bar screen and the aeration bagin was leaking near the bottom on the side
facing the on-site lift-station.
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7.

10.

11.

Failed to accurately calibrate the flow meter, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1)
and (5), and TPDES Permit No, WQ0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 5,
as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, a flow meter
accuracy check conducted during the investigation indicated a 28% difference between the
recorded and calculated flow rates.

Failed to have all required monitoring and reporting records available for review upon request, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.125(1) and 319.7(a) and (c), and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b. and 3.c., as documented
during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, records fromr January
through December 2009 were not available for the following: discharge monitoring, sludge
disposal, sampling and laboratory data, calibration and maintenance, quality assurance/quality
control, process control, and operation and maintenance. Also, test certificates for the flow meter
and backflow prevention device were not available for review.

Failed to submit an annual sludge report ("ASR") to the TCEQ by September 1 of each year, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (17) and 312.123 and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Sludge Provisions, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010, Specifically, the Respondent did not submit an ASR for the 2009 reporting
period.

Failed to timely submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (17) and 319.7(d) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1, as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, the February 2009 discharge
monitoring report (“DMR”) was submitted on April 4, 2009, the March 2009 DMR was
submitted on June 1, 2009, the April 2009 DMR was submitted on June 29, 2009, and the DMRs
for June, July, and August 2009 were submitted on November 6, 2009.

Failed to submit noncompliance notification reports for effluent limit violations which deviate
from the permitted effluent limitation by more that 40%, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
305.125(1) and (9) and TPDES Permit No. WQO0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 7.c., as documented during an investigation conducted on Tebruary 2, 2010.
Specifically, the Regional Office and the Enforcement Division were not notified in writing that
the recorded values of total suspended solids for January and February, 2009 and ammonia
nitrogen for May, 2009, exceeded the permitted limits by more than 40%.

IIL. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
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IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Kobra Mirhaj, Docket No. 2010-0561-MWD-E" to: ‘

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a, Within 30 days afler the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.

il

1il.

iv.

vi.

Calibrate the flow meter for accuracy and continue to calibrate it as often as
necessary to ensure accuracy, but not less than annually, in accordance with
TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements
No. 5;

Perform routine maintentance on the bar screen to ensure it remains unclogged
and that trash does not spill over the sides of the bar screen into the aeration basin,
in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. COBE § 305.125(5) and TPDES Permit No.
WQO0013955001, Operational Requirements No. 1;

Repair or replace the ventilation fan in the chlorine room and ensure that it
remains operational, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 317.6(b)(1)(E);

Replace the leaking trash can used to contain bar screenings with a covered leak
proof container and clean the affected area around the old trash can, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(4) and (5) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Operational Requirements No. 1;

Update operational guidance and conduct employee fraining to ensure that all
notifications, reports, and monitoring data are submitted timely, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(9) and (17) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Nos. 1 and 7.a;

Develop and implement a system to maintain records that are readily available for
review, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODRE § 319.7(a) and (¢), and TPDES
Permit No. WQ0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 3.b.
and 3.c.;
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Vil

viil

1X.

Complete and submit the ASR that was due September 1, 2009, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(17) and 312.123 and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Other Requirements No. &;

Submit the noncompliance notification reports for effluent limit violations which
deviated from the permitted effluent limitation by more that 40% for January,
February, and May, 2009, in aceordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(9)
and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 7.c.; and

Clear the activated sludge and scum return lines to the aeration basin and ensure
they remain unplugged, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5)
and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Operational Requirements No. 1.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submif written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a., as described in Ordering Provision No.

2.f.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

L

L

i,

Install a backflow prevention device on the washdown hose bibb on top of the
wastewater treatment plant, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 317.7(i)
and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Operational Requirements No. 1;

Install an audio-visual alarm on the Facility lift station, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 317.3(e}(5) and TPDES Permit No. WQO013955001,
Operational Reguirements No. 1; and

Repair the leak at the base of the aeration basin and clean the area affected by the
leak, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(4) and (5) and TPDES
Permit No. WQO0013955001, Permit Conditions No. 2.d. and Operational
Requiremenis No. 1,

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.¢., as described in Ordering Provision No.

2.f.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i

il

Provide a backup blower for the aeration basin, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001, Operational
Requirements No. 1;

Remove excess sludge from the clarifier and chlorine contact basin and have it
transported by a licensed hauler and disposed of properly, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(5) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013955001,
Operational Requirements No. 1 and Other Requirements No. 8; and
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i, Remove sewage sludge from the receiving stream and have it transported by a
licensed hauler and disposed of properly, in accordance with TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013955001, Other Requirements No. 8.

f. Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a
State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"T certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager
Houston Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H
Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The

Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the BExecutive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
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made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director,

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

60 S48 8 /20 2016

Fo{’@e Executive Director : Date

[

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behaif of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

1 also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ secking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Ay %Mf%&%ﬂ&ﬂ 5;7/5///5;

Signature Date

L /@fé&//{/‘ /%,,,/;

Name (Printed or typed) Title ¥
Authorized Representative of
Kobra Mirhaj

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Divisicn, Revenues
Scction at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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